

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
Nos. 06-3125, 07-3012, 07-3040, & 07-3179

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

ARLAN DEAN KAUFMAN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
THE HONORABLE MONTI L. BELOT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

ERIC F. MELGREN
United States Attorney

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TANYA J. TREADWAY
Assistant United States Attorney

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LISA J. STARK
CONOR B. DUGAN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-7429

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
1. <i>Videotaping Sexual Activities And Nudity</i>	7
2. <i>Forced Farm Labor</i>	10
3. <i>The Residents' Mental Illness</i>	12
4. <i>Control And Means Of Compelling Labor And Servitude</i>	13
a. <i>Physical Force And Threats Of Physical Force</i>	14
b. <i>Physical Restraint</i>	15
c. <i>Threats Of Institutionalization And Loss Of Freedom</i>	17
d. <i>Creation Of Indebtedness</i>	19
5. <i>Secrecy And Isolation</i>	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT VIOLATE DEFENDANTS' CONFRONTATION CLAUSE RIGHTS WHEN IT ORDERED DEFENDANTS TO AVOID DIRECT EYE CONTACT WITH THE VICTIM-WITNESSES	27
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>B. The District Court’s Order</i>	28
<i>C. The Prohibition On Eye Contact Did Not Violate Defendants’ Sixth Amendment Rights</i>	31
<i>D. The District Court Did Make A Case Specific Finding When It Ordered Defendants To Have No Eye Contact With The Victim-Witnesses</i>	39
<i>E. Error, If Any, Was Not Plain</i>	41
<i>1. Not Clear And Obvious</i>	41
<i>2. No Reasonable Probability Of Different Outcome</i>	42
<i>3. No Miscarriage Of Justice</i>	43
 II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR WHEN IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE DEFINITION OF LABOR AND SERVICES AS TO COUNTS 2, 3, AND 5	44
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i>	45
<i>B. The District Court Correctly Defined The Terms “Labor” And “Services” In Accordance With Their Ordinary Meanings</i>	46
<i>C. The District Court Correctly Instructed The Jury In Accordance With The Plain Statutory Language Because The Thirteenth Amendment Was Intended To Prohibit <u>All</u> Compelled Servitude And Incidents Of Slavery</i>	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
1. <i>Precedent Dictates That The Thirteenth Amendment Was Intended To Bar <u>All</u> Compelled Servitude And Incidents Of Slavery</i>	53
2. <i>The Legislative Debates Surrounding The Enactment Of The Thirteenth Amendment Demonstrate That Congress Intended The Amendment To Bar <u>All</u> Badges And Incidents Of Slavery</i>	59
D. <i>Defendants Are Not Entitled To Reversal Of Counts 2, 3 And 5</i>	63
III THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANTS USED THE REQUISITE COMPULSION UNDER 18 U.S.C. 1584 TO FORCE KEVIN AND JONATHAN TO LABOR ON THE FARM	69
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	69
B. <i>There Is Sufficient Evidence That Defendants Employed The Requisite Compulsion To Force Kevin And Jonathan To Work On The Farm</i>	70
CONCLUSION	78
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	55-56
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	46
<i>Boatright v. State</i> , 385 S.E.2d 298 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989)	39
<i>Brandon v. State</i> , 839 P.2d 400 (Alaska Ct. App. 1992)	36
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	47
<i>Butler v. Perry</i> , 240 U.S. 328 (1916)	55
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	47
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905)	55, 57
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	46
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006)	40
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	32
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 636 (1st Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 839 (2003)	33-34, 39-40
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	47
<i>Fisher v. Shamburg</i> , 624 F.2d 156 (10th Cir. 1980)	57-58
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	57
<i>Hackwell v. United States</i> , 491 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2007)	49

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 203 U.S. 1 (1906)	54-55, 59
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	41
<i>In re Luna</i> , 406 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	47, 51
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 443 (1968)	56-58
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987)	32
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	47
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	32
<i>Morales v. Artuz</i> , 281 F.3d 55 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 836 (2002)	34-35, 39
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	51
<i>Paxton v. Ward</i> , 199 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yesky</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	46
<i>People v. Sharp</i> , 36 Cal. Rptr. 2d 117 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994), cert. denied 514 U.S. 1130 (1995)	36
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	55
<i>Rice v. Marshall</i> , 709 F.2d 1100 (6th Cir. 1983), cert denied, 465 U.S. 1034 (1984)	40-41
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	56
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	47

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872)	54-56
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 8 S.W.3d 534 (Ark. 2000)	36, 39
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	47
<i>State v. Brockel</i> , 733 So.2d 640 (La. Ct. App. 1999)	36
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 631 N.W.2d 587 (N.D. 2001)	36, 39
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 541 So.2d 961 (La. Ct. App. 2 Cir. 1989)	36
<i>State v. Self</i> , 564 N.E.2d 446 (Ohio 1990)	33
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	59
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	57
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass’n</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	56
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 975 (2004)	57
<i>United States v. Alzanki</i> , 54 F.3d 994 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1111 (1996)	71, 77
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 728 F.2d 1094 (8th Cir.), cert denied, 469 U.S. 838 (1984)	57
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 655 F.2d 562 (4th Cir. 1981)	54, 71, 77
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 390 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004)	48
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 316 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2003)	27

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 458 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 999 (2007)	68
<i>United States v. Corchado</i> , 427 F.3d 815 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1086 (2006)	42, 64
<i>United States v. Dowlin</i> , 408 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Edgar</i> , 348 F.3d 867 (10th Cir. 2003)	27, 42, 64
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 42 F.3d 586 (10th Cir. 1994)	70
<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1114 (2000)	35, 39
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2006)	46-47, 50, 64
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	47
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Huerta</i> , 403 F.3d 727 (10th Cir.), cert denied, 546 U.S. 967 (2005)	43
<i>United States v. Hanzlicek</i> , 187 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 1999)	69
<i>United States v. Harlow</i> , 444 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>United States v. Huskey</i> , 502 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007)	64
<i>United States v. King</i> , 840 F.2d 1276 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 894 (1988)	71, 77
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. LaVallee</i> , 439 F.3d 670 (10th Cir. 2006)	74
<i>United States. v. Mains</i> , 33 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir.1994)	69

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 468 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1389 (2007)	47
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 835 (2002)	54, 57
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	43
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 70 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 1995)	74
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 798 F.2d 385 (10th Cir. 1986)	75
<i>United States v. Pipkins</i> , 378 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2004)	77
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 473 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 2007)	64
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Gea</i> , 340 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>United States v. Schaefer</i> , 501 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2007)	51
<i>United States v. Shackney</i> , 333 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1964)	55, 59
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 413 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005), cert denied, 546 U.S. 1120 (2006)	64
<i>United States v. Torres-Laranega</i> , 476 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 176 (2007)	46
<i>United States v. Trotter</i> , 483 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 2007)	70
<i>United States v. Vallo</i> , 238 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1057 (2001)	70
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 429 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2005)	43

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 772 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1022 (1986)	71, 77
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 229 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 107 F.3d 774 (10th Cir. 1997)	69-70
<i>Vigil v. Tansy</i> , 917 F.2d 1277 (10th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1100 (1991)	38-39

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution	
Amendment VI	32
Amendment XIII	54
18 U.S.C. 371	2
18 U.S.C. 982	3
18 U.S.C. 1035	2
18 U.S.C. 1341	2
18 U.S.C. 1347	2
18 U.S.C. 1516	2
18 U.S.C. 1584	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1589	2, 23, 44, 48
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)	29
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(1), (8)	29

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

22 U.S.C. 7101(b)(13) 48

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 10(e)(2) 31

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) 4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864) 61-63

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (1865) 61

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong. 2d Sess. (1872) 61

H.R. Rep. No. 939, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000) 48

MISCELLANEOUS:

Akhil Reed Amar & Daniel Widawsky, *Child Abuse as Slavery:
A Thirteenth Amendment Response to Deshaney*,
105 Harv. L. Rev. 1359 (1992) 60

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1992) 50

Pamela D. Bridgewater, *Un/Re/Dis Covering Slave Breeding in Thirteenth
Amendment Jurisprudence*,
7 Wash. & Lee Race & Ethnic Anc. L.J. 11 (2001) 60

Darlene C. Goring, *The History of Slave Marriage in the United States*,
39 J. Marshall L. Rev. 299 (2006) 60

Funk & Wagnalls, *New Standard Dictionary of the English Language* (1946) ... 50

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>Men Who Own Women: A Thirteenth Amendment Critique of Forced Prostitution</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 791 (1993)	60-62
Joyce E. McConnell, <i>Beyond Metaphor: Battered Women, Involuntary Servitude and the Thirteenth Amendment</i> 4 Yale J.L. & Feminism 207 (1992)	60
8 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	50
15 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	50
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	49-50
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 46:04 (6th ed. 2000)	52
Kenneth M. Stamp, <i>The Peculiar Institution: Slavery in the Ante-Bellum South</i> (1956)	60
Shaheen P. Torgoley, <i>Trafficking and Forced Prostitution: A Manifestation of Modern Slavery</i> , 14 Tul. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 553 (2006)	61
Alexander Tsesis, <i>Furthering American Freedom: Civil Rights & The Thirteenth Amendment</i> , 45 B.C. L. Rev. 307 (2004)	62-63
Noah Webster, <i>Noah Webster's First Edition of an American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (New York, S. Converse 1828)	54
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1985)	50-51
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (unabridged 1993)	49, 51
